
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

(SPECIAL MEETING) 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
24 May 2017 

Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 16: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(7) 

Residents’ 
(3) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

John Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Robby Misir 
Dilip Patel 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair) 
Linda Trew 

Michael White 
 

Barbara Matthews 
Ray Morgon 

Barry Mugglestone 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP 
(2) 

IRG 
(1) 

Labour 
 (1) 

Ian de Wulverton 
Lawrence Webb 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 May 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny 
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where 
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of 
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and 
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of 
performance information submitted to the Council’s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget 
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board. 
The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees. 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
The areas scrutinised by the Board are: 

 Strategy and commissioning   

 Partnerships with Business  

 Customer access  

 E-government and ICT  

 Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget 
processes that affect its area of oversight)  

 Human resources  

 Asset Management  

 Property resources  

 Facilities Management  

 Communications  

 Democratic Services  

 Social inclusion  

 Councillor Call for Action  



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 May 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 CALL-IN OF A NON-KEY DECISION REGARDING THE PROPOSAL TO 
TRANSFER NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS SERVICE BACK TO THE 
COUNCIL (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 

5 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Overview & 
Scrutiny Board 
24 May 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Call-in of a Non-key Executive Decision 
relating to the proposal to transfer 
Newham’s Council Tax and Benefits 
service back to the council 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick – Director of Legal & 
Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Richard Cursons – Democratic Services 
Officer 
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

oneSource legal agreement 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The financial impact of the return of the 
service to Newham will be nil. 
Compensation received from Newham will 
mitigate any potential savings losses 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
  
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [  ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [  ] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Rules, a requisition signed by two Members representing more than one 
Group (Councillors David Durant & Phil Martin) have called-in the Non-key 
Executive Decision (17/36) date 10 May 2017. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

That the Board considers the requisition of the call-in of the Non-key 
Executive Decision (17/36) and determines whether to uphold it. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

As per Appendix A 
 

 
Background Papers List 
 
Appendix A –   Non-key Executive Decision (17/36) dated 10 May 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



-----Original Message----- 
From: CouncillorPhilip Martin  
Sent: 16 May 2017 12:30 
To: Anthony Clements <Anthony.Clements@oneSource.co.uk> 
Subject: Call in  
 
Hi Antony, 
I support Councillor David Durrant's call in regarding the severance of our ties with Newham in 
respect of their Council Tax and Benefits. 
Regards, 
Councillor Phil Martin 
 
 
 
 
From: CouncillorDavid Durant  
Sent: 15 May 2017 18:10 
To: Anthony Clements <Anthony.Clements@oneSource.co.uk>; Andrew Beesley 
<Andrew.Beesley@oneSource.co.uk> 
Cc: CouncillorPhilip Martin <CouncillorPhilip.Martin@havering.gov.uk> 
Subject:  
 
Dear Anthony Clements, 
 
Myself and Cllr Philip Martin wish to call-in the Non-Key decision, Item 2 
on page 3 of Calendar Brief WC Monday 15th May, about the “Proposal to 
transfer Newham’s Council Tax and Benefits service back to the Council”. 
(Cllr Martin will confirm this separately). This is because the decision 
indicates problems with the OneSource merger with Newham and a fuller 
explanation of the implication’s of this decision would be useful. 
 
Regards 
Cllr David Durant 
Sec. IRG  
 

Page 3

mailto:Anthony.Clements@oneSource.co.uk
mailto:Anthony.Clements@oneSource.co.uk
mailto:Andrew.Beesley@oneSource.co.uk
mailto:CouncillorPhilip.Martin@havering.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10


	Agenda
	4 CALL-IN OF A NON-KEY DECISION REGARDING THE PROPOSAL TO TRANSFER NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS SERVICE BACK TO THE COUNCIL
	Call-in emails
	36 proposal to transfer lbn c tax and benefits services back to the council




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 May 2017 (7.00 - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, Steven Kelly, Robby Misir, Dilip Patel, 
Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Linda Trew and 
Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Jody Ganly, Barbara Matthews and Ray Morgon 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group’ 

Gillian Ford (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn and 
Darren Wise 
 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Ian de Wulverton and Lawrence Webb 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barry Mugglestone. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Jody Ganly (for Barry Mugglestone). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
24 CALL-IN OF A NON-KEY DECISION REGARDING THE PROPOSAL TO 

TRANSFER NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS SERVICE 
BACK TO THE COUNCIL  
 
The report before Members detailed the call-in of a Non-Key Executive 
Decision relating to the transfer of Newham’s Council Tax and Benefits 
Service back to the council 
 
A requisition signed by Councillors David Durant & Phil Martin had called-in 
the Non-Key Executive Decision (17/36) dated 15 May 2017. 
 
The reason for the requisition was as follows: 
 
“The decision indicated problems with the oneSource merger with newham 
and a fuller explanation of the implications of this decision would be useful” 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 May 2017 

 
 

 

During the debate Members asked for and received several points of 
clarification which were provided by the Council’s Chief Executive and the 
Managing Director of oneSource. Members also received a short briefing 
from the Cabinet Member for Housing Company Development and 
oneSource Management. 
 
Members were advised that the Mayor of Newham had requested Havering 
and Bexley Councils to transfer the Newham element of Council Tax and 
Benefits service from oneSource back into Newham Council’s responsibility. 
 
A chart in the report detailed the efficincies that Havering could deliver on its 
own and also showed the shortfall in savings that Havering could not deliver 
on its own. 
 
The compensation offered by Newham Council covered the first, second 
and part of the way into the third year to enable Havering to identify 
additional savings. 
 
Since the proposal had been put forward officers had been identifying 
alternative proposals to make up the shortfall in possible savings to ensure 
there was no ongoing impact to the service. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Council Tax and Benefits service was a separate 
service but had been identified for future savings further down the line. 
 
Members noted that Newham Council had had to formally request, to the 
other two councils to remove the service from the shared service. 
 
Officers advised that Newham Council had identified several services that 
they wished to create small business models for and this was one of them. 
 
The vote for the decision as to whether to uphold or dismiss the call-in was 
carried by 15 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Morgon abstained from voting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the call-in of the Non-Key Executive Decision 
(17/36) dated 10 May 2017 be dismissed. 
  
 

25 CALL-IN OF A NON-KEY EXECUTIVE DECISION RELATING TO THE 
HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The report before Members detailed the call-in of a Non-Key Executive 
Decision relating to the Highways Capital Programme 2017/18. 
 
A requisition signed by Councillors Ray Morgon & Keith Darvill had called-in 
the Non-Key Executive Decision (17/35) dated 8 May 2017. 
 
The reasons for the requisition were as follows: 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 May 2017 

 
 

 

 

 There was a lack of detail in respect of the business case for each 
intended works. 
 

 There was no clear policy on the prioritisation of highways works to 
meet the Council’s statutory duty. 

 

 There was a lack of detail as to why each scheme was in need of 
urgent attention. 
 

 There was a lack of data to provide evidence to back up the business 
case. There were no figures on the number of requests received for 
works to be done in each road, details of input from the ALO’s and 
results from the UKPMS survey. 

During the debate Members asked for and received several points of 
clarification which were provided by the Council’s Director of 
Neighbourhoods and the Group Manager for Streetcare. 
 
Several Members commented that roads previously prioritised for 
improvements had been chosen incorrectly as there were other roads 
throughout the borough that had been in more need of improvement works. 
 
Members were advised that there were approximately 700km of roads and 
pavements in the borough but that the budget for improvements was fairly 
small at approximately £1 million. To put this into perspective officers 
advised that it cost on average £1k to resurface one linear metre of 
carriageway which equated to 1km a year out of the 700km in the borough. 
 
Members noted that there were three types of highway improvement works 
these were: 
 

 Reactive (pot holes etc.) 

 Preventative (to extend the life of) 

 Planned (works were a resurface was required) 

Officers were currently investigating the business case for more planned 
works rather than reactive works on roads that had been previously repaired 
a number of times. Officers advised that it was a balancing act between 
invest to save planned works which would be offset by increased insurance 
claims from areas where reactive works were not carried out. 
 
Members also noted that roads were prioritised 1, 2 or 3 depending on their 
need for improvement. 
 
Previously the Council had not used any software packages that would 
highlight and prioritise which highways needed improvement. A new 
software package (Horizon) had been purchased, for approximately 
£70/100k, which would enable officers to enter data which would help 
prioritise areas of need. Although the software was in place there was 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 May 2017 

 
 

 

currently a lack of data from surveys, inspections and complaints as data 
collection was in its infancy. 
 
Officers advised that currently the works chosen were inspection based. 
Inspections were carried out to every road in the borough either by foot or 
by car every year. 
 
Safety assessments of roads were carried out where reports of repairs had 
been received from the public and Councillors and this information was 
analysed along with any history of insurance claims. Officers advised that 
the Havering had a good record of defending insurance claims. 
 
Officers also measured traffic and pedestrian activity in roads throughout 
the borough. 
 
Approximately 20/25% of roads in the borough needed improvements. 
 
In roads were some improvement was needed slurry seal was a good option 
to extend the surface of a road and cost in the region of £6 per Sq m. 
 
During the debate Members discussed the merits of contacting Councillors 
when programmes of works were being formulated to allow Councillors to 
perhaps nominate the worst two roads in their wards. 
 
Members commented on several roads in the borough that were in a poor 
state of repair yet resurfacing works had been carried out on roads that 
were in a good state of repair. The resurfacing of Main Road was given as 
an example. Officers advised that works to Main Road had been carried out 
using funds from the LIP funding that was provided by Transport for London 
(TfL) and could only be spent on certain arterial and trunk roads within the 
borough. 
 
Members felt it would be beneficial if this information was divulged to the 
public as some members of the public were unaware of these restrictions 
which led to increased correspondence for Councillors from constituents. 
 
Officers advised that Lead Members were happy to engage with Members 
when work programmes were being formulated. 
 
In response to several Members reports of individual cases of roads in need 
of repair, officers advised that any issues reported by Councillors or the 
public were logged and investigated. 
 
Several Members commented that, as per the requisition, there was little 
rationale behind the roads chosen in the Highways Improvement 
Programme and that there appeared no clear policy on how the Council 
allocated resources. 
 
Members commented that it would be useful if the narrative was extended 
to explain why some priority 1 schemes were chosen above others. 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 May 2017 

 
 

 

Officers advised that the Highways Asset Management Programme (HAMP) 
looked at the total value of the asset, looked at the asset condition and 
assessed the amount of money the Council should be spending each year 
to keep it in its current condition. Officers confirmed that current estimations 
showed that a sum in the region of £10million needed to be spent to keep 
the asset in its current condition alone. Officers confirmed that this 
increased the need for the business plan going forward as more capital 
needed to be invested in the Highways Improvement Programme. 
 
Members noted that Havering’s roads were quite good within the London 
borough’s area and that the borough’s A roads were in the top quartile. 
 
Members agreed that going forward it was important that going forward if 
LIP funding was to be applied for then it was important that Member 
engagement took place at a far earlier stage to ensure that the funding 
received was used in the most effective way to the Council. 
 
Officers advised that many authorities had lobbied TfL to relax the ring-
fencing arrangements on where funding had to be spent and let the 
authority decide on its own priorities. 
In response to a question relating to top-dressing of roads, officers 
confirmed that it was only an option on roads that had high vehicular 
movement as the treatment needed bedding in very quickly and was not 
always popular with drivers due to stone-chipping of vehicles. 
 
Officers again advised that it was important that the business plan detailed 
achievable value from limited funding. 
 
Members noted that with regards to the Horizon software, that this financial 
year would be a data input year that would enable better identification of 
roads going forward. 
 
Following the debate Members made the following recommendations: 
 

 The business case going forward needed more narrative as to why 
certain roads had been selected for works and not others. 

 The business case would be provided at the end of the calendar year 
in conjunction with the use of the Horizon software. 

 There needed to be more detail on the number of requests received 
for works to be done in each road, details of input from the ALO’s and 
results from the UKPMS survey 

The vote for the decision as to whether to uphold or dismiss the call-in was 
carried by 9 votes to 4 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Kelly, Trew, Matthews, Morgon, Ganly, De Wulverton, Webb, 
Williamson and Darvill voted to uphold the call-in. 
 
Councillors Crowder, Misir, Patel and Persaud voted to dismiss the call-in. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 24 May 2017 

 
 

 

Councillors Ford and Wise abstained from voting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the call-in of the Non-Key Executive Decision 
(17/35) dated 8 May 2017 be upheld and referred back to Cabinet for its re-
consideration. 
  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


